



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR**  
**FIRST APPEAL NO.330/2013**

Uttamrao Dhawale and anr .vs. State of Maharashtra and anr.

**AND**

**FIRST APPEAL NO.45/2013**

MIDC, Amravati .vs. Nana Yashwant Lakhdive and anr.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders of directions  
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. Z. Z. Haq, Advocate for appellant.  
Mrs. H. Prabhu, A.G.P for respondent no.1.  
Mr. P. Sagdeo, Advocate for respondent no.2 - MIDC.

**CORAM : ANIL L. PANSARE, J.**

**DATE : 18.01.2024**

Learned counsel for the appellant tenders a pursis. It is taken on record. It indicates that appellant in First Appeal No.38/2010 has challenged the judgment vide Special Leave Petition No.7143-7146 of 2022. The Apex Court has issued notice on the Special Leave Petition as well as the application seeking condonation of delay. Thus, as on date, even delay in filing the Special Leave Petition has been not condoned.

Learned counsel for the appellant then submits that respondent no.2-Maharashtra Industrial Development Corporation (MIDC) has withdrawn several appeals in the light of the judgment dated 28.02.2020 passed in First Appeal No.38/2010.

Respondent-MIDC shall place on record, list of such appeals and the dates when those appeals were withdrawn.

Stand over to 24.01.2024.

**(Anil L. Pansare, J.)**